
Bull Session 
news and comment of the El Toro Class 

October 2013  #494 
  

The RYC El Toro Stampede.   
Sunday October 6. 

  Registration 9:30 am, Skippers meeting 10 am,  first race 11 am.  The usual 2 Stampede races, 
weight division races, Green Bottle/Soda 6-pac race at the end.  If FATS is home it will be the 
committee boat.  This is the oldest continuously run regatta of the Richmond Yacht Club.  The 

perpetual trophy dates back to 1947. 
 
 

************************************************************* 
These are the results of the Hawaii BullShip Race 

  
Junior Bullship * order of finish 
11940  Dylan DiMarchi                                               
11159  Leah Ford                                                        
K6       Tommy Henshaw                                             
K6       Matthew Butler                                                            
11936  Nolan Larrimore                                               
11945  Michael Magnussen                                         
11934  Paris Soto                                                         
272      Malia Johnson                                                  
K2       Luca Berg                                                        
K5       Aaron Kiyotoki                                                
4          Mason Comerford                                            
11935     Alicia Ward                                                      
59020   Kukii Falah’e’e                                                            
10        Trent Chismar                                                  
8          Charles Hamiltom Barclay                                           
11825  Mansfield Bacon                                              
11864  Zach Kaan                                                        
10101  Kekoa Blair                                                      
21059 Ryan Murray                                                    
W10    Max Roth                                                         
W6      Gabriel ElHaji                                                  
11947  Megan Fetterly                                                 
W7      Joel Tsuchitori                                                  
K54     Aaron Tsuchitori                                              
21        Logan Meierdiercks                                         
6          Kawika Tumilowicz                                         
4          John Ryan Myrdal                                           
K12     Lauren Baker 
K1       Kaila Baker (DNF) 
10363  Hunter Nottage (DNF) 



 
Senior Bullship * order of finish 
77        Jesse and Sage Andrews 
11867  Kui Lim 
11905  Yal Lim 
11562  Frederic Berg 
K6       James Sinclair 
11940  Grant Christopher 
14        Mark and Cameron Barra 
11945  Guy and Spencer Fleming 
99        Jennifer Gillette 
11158  Allen Sterling 
10222  Katie Cruise 
11825  Munch McDonald 
11865  Ian Lim 
4          Charlie Field 
39        Rich McCreedy 
10994  Mickey Meierdiercks 
11935  Scott Melander 
K5       Dave and Ramsay Siegal 
10549  Phil Katzman 
10163  David Brown 
11936  Laura Blume 
8          Charles Barclay 
11659  Andy and Summer Johnson 
115621Mark Walker 
11559  Jack Arland and Jeff Cruise 
11511  Lindsey Phillips and Droo 
 
JUNIOR BULLSHIP RESULTS        
Under 12                                                                                  
First –  Malia Johnson                                                               
Second – Charles Hamilton Barclay                                        
Third – Max Roth                                                                    
12 -13 years old                                                                       
First – Tommy Henshaw                                                          
Second – Trent Chismar                                                          
Third – Kekoa Blair                                                                             
14-15 years old                                                                        
First – Leah Ford                                                                     
Second – Nolan Larrimore                                                       
Third – Paris Sato                                                                    
16 to no more than 18                                                              
First – Dylan DiMarchi                                                            
Second – Matthew Butler                                                        
Third – Michael Magnussen                                                     
Fastest Junior Wahine – Leah Ford                                         



Most Hulis – Kukui'i Falahe'e                                                  
Half Fast – Trent Chismar                                                       
Youngest Junior – John Ryan Myrdal                                     
Tail End Charlie – Lauren Baker                                             
Junior Bullship Champion – Dylan DiMarchi 
30 starters, 28 finished                                                                         
 
SENIOR BULLSHIP RESULTS   
149 pounds and under                                                                                                 
First – Kui Lim                                                                                                
Second – James St. Clair                                                                                             
Third – Jennifer Gillette 
150 - 179 pounds 
First – Grant Christopher 
Second – Phil Katzman 
Third – David Brown 
180 – 209 pounds 
First – Yal Lim 
Second – Frederic Berg 
Third – Charlie Field 
210 pounds and up 
First – Jesse and Sage Andrews 
Second – Allen Sterling 
Third – Ian Lim 
Doublehanded 
First – Jesse and Sage Andrews 
Second – Mark and Cameron Barra 
Third – Guy and Spencer Fleming 
Fourth – Dave and Ramsay Siegal 
Fifth – Andy and Summer Johnson 
Fastest Wooden El Toro – Frederic Berg 
Fastest Wahine – Jennifer Gillette 
Half Fast – Rich McCreedy 
Most Hulis – Mark Walker 
Oldest Racer – David Brown 
Fastest Over 50 – Kui Lim 
Tail End Charlie – Lindsay Phillips & Droo 
Senior Bullship Champion – Jesse & Sage Andrews 

****************************************************************************** 

The Half Moon Bay Yacht Club has invited the El Toro Class to a regatta in 2014.  Does any one 
have any experience sailing an El Toro in the main Harbor of Half Moon Bay? 

****************************************************************************** 

 



2013 calendar 
  

        El Toro Stampede      October  6              Richmond YC 
                  Cork Screw      October 19              Redwood City 
  
El Toro 'Senior' National Championship Series locations 
2014  Clear Lake, Saturday June 14th, Sunday 15th & Monday 16th 
2015  Santa Cruz  
2016   Pinecrest  
2017  ?          
Fremont Sailing Club  sailing schedule: 
Sep    8 – Fall      
Sep  22 – Fall 
 


